THE STATE OF TEXAS )( AUGUST 1, 1957 COUNTY OF JOHNSON )(

BE IT REMEMBERED at a regular meeting of the Commissioners' Court on the above mentioned date at the courthouse in Cleburne, Texas, the following members were presents: H. G. Littlefair, County Judge, W. M. Coward, Commissioner of Precinct No. 1; S. W. Evans, Commissioner of Precinct No. 2; Jimmie L. Walters, Commissioner of Precinct No.3; M. W. Roland, Commissioner of Precinct No.4; Louis B. Lee, County Clerk, J. T. Epperson, Jr., County Auditor, Sam Man, Mrs. Forgy, and Ted Martin.

A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and Seconded by Commissioner Walters, that all due and properly endorsed bills against Johnson County be allowed and ordered paid or submitted and examined in open court. All voted aye

A motion was made by Commissioner Coward and seconded by Commissioner Evans, that, WHEREAS, Johnson County, Texas, has a portion of the surplus in the County and District Road Highway Fund as of Aug. 31, 1957, in the amount of \$41,747.68; the Commissioners' Court of Johnson County, Texas, hereby request that the Board of County and District Indebtedness refund to Johnson County in the amount of \$41.747.68 which represents Johnson County's portion of the surplus in the County and District Road Highway Fund.

This is to certify that the amount of \$41.747.68 which is to be returned to Johnson County will be placed in the Road & Bridge Fund of Johnson County, Texas to be used for the construction and improvement of County Rural Roads.

## All voted aye

A motion made by Commissioner Walters and seconded by Commissioner Coward that public hearing be held on the Johnson County Budget for the year beginning, Jan. 1, 1958, at the Courthouse in Cleburne at 9:00 o'clock A.M., September 17, 1957.

## All voted aye

No action on Sec'y in County Agent Office.

A motion was made by Commissioner Walters and Seconded by Commissioner Roland that the plat submitted by Floyd Steakley for Terry Town Sub-Division in a part of the John B. Kerr Survey be approved.

All voted aye

A motion made by Commissioner Walters and Seconded by Commissioner Roland, that the plat submitted by Scott McDonald, for McDonald Sub-division in a part of Jose Fermin Salas Survey be approved.

## All voted aye

A motion made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner Evans, that the Quarterly report of the County Treasurer ending June 30, 1957, be approved as presented and examined in open court.

## All voted aye

A motion made by Commissioner Coward and seconded by Commissioner Evans that the Salary of Winnie Faye Gibson be increased to \$200.00 per month effective August 1<sup>st</sup>, 1957.

All voted aye

There being no further business the court adjourned.

ATTEST:\_\_\_\_

COUNTY CLERK

COUNTY JUDGE

...0000000...